
 
Water & Wastewater Commission 

Review and Recommendation 
Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
November 14, 2018 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
December 13, 2018 

Department: 
 
Austin Water  
 

Client: 
 
Cole Huggins and Kevin Critendon 

Agenda Item 
Authorize the negotiation and execution of an amendment to the cost reimbursement 
agreement with Desta Three Partnership, Ltd. to increase the amount of the City’s soft 
cost reimbursement by $46,345.00 for a total soft cost reimbursement amount not to 
exceed $73,983.48. Waive Section 25-9-62(D) of the Austin City Code with regard to the 
limitation of 15% of hard costs for soft cost reimbursement. (District 8) 
 

 Amount and Source of Funding 
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Capital Budget of Austin Water. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
N/A 
 

Prior 
Council 
Action: 

 
September 25, 2014 - Council approved a cost reimbursement agreement 
(20140925-009) with Desta Three Partnership, Ltd. for costs associated 
with the design and construction of an oversized water main and 
appurtenances related to Service Request No. 3455.  

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 
 
November 14, 2018 – To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission. 
 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

 
N/A 

 
 
 



The Terrace Block A, Lot 3 project (the “Property) consists of approximately 7.8 acres of 
land located along Mopac Expressway, north of South Capital of Texas Highway, and is 
entirely within the City of Austin’s (the “City”) Full-Purpose Jurisdiction, Impact Fee 
Boundary, Austin Water’s service area, the Drinking Water Protection Zone, the South 
Water Pressure Zone, and the Barton Creek Watershed. Austin Water will provide retail 
water and wastewater service to new development within the Property.  
 
Desta Three Partnership, Ltd. (the “Owner”) is in the process of developing 
approximately 221,000 sq. ft. of office space on the Property. Service Extension 
Request Number 3455 (SER-3455) was submitted and approved to provide City water 
utility service to the Property. As authorized by City Council on September 25, 2014, the 
City and the Owner executed a Cost Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) on 
January 27, 2017 for $211,985.00 for hard costs and soft costs to construct an 
oversized 16-inch water main and appurtenances as proposed in SER-3455. 
  
Under the Agreement, the Owner constructed approximately 1,345 feet of 16-inch water 
main along the northbound Mopac Expressway frontage road between Via Fortuna and 
Bartons Bluff Lane and will convey the water improvements to the City for the City’s 
ownership, operation, and maintenance. These water improvements were oversized as 
required by the City in order to serve additional properties within the South water 
service pressure zone, consistent with the City’s long-range planning goals for this area. 
Under the provisions of the executed Cost Reimbursement Agreement, the City agreed 
to reimburse 50% of the actual hard construction costs of the water main, including City-
approved change orders associated with the approved plans, and 15% of the 
reimbursable hard construction costs for soft costs.  
 
Construction has been completed and the City’s proportional share of the hard 
construction costs falls within the Council-approved reimbursement amount. However, 
actual soft costs greatly exceeded the estimated soft costs. The original cost estimate 
was prepared at a preliminary phase of the Project based on the conceptual water 
service plan identified in SER-3455 and the project’s total soft costs were estimated at 
$55,277.00. Actual soft costs exceeded this amount by $92,690.00 due to the 
complexity of the project, an unforeseen requirement for the Owner to prepare and 
submit an Environmental Resource Inventory, the lengthy review time needed to 
acquire a Utility Installation Review (UIR) permit from the Texas Department of 
Transportation, and redesign of a portion of the water main improvements due to a 
conflict with a Google Fiber line. 
 
Under the proposed amendment to the Agreement, the City will increase its soft cost 
reimbursement by $46,345.00. This will bring the total reimbursement (hard and soft 
costs) to $240,155.47, a $28,260.47 increase over the amount previously approved by 
Council. This action requires the waiver of Section 25-9-62(D) of the Austin City Code, 
which limits soft cost reimbursement to only 15% of reimbursable hard costs. 
 
The proposed project is being managed through Austin Water staff and is located in zip 
code 78746, in City Council District 8.   

 



S MOPAC EXPY SB

S M
OP

AC
 EX

PY
 NB

S CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY SB S CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY NB

S MOPAC EXPY SVRD SB

S MOPAC EXPY SVRD NB

S LAMAR BLVD SB

S LAMAR BLVD NB

WEST GATE BLVD

MA
NC

HA
CA

 RD

JONES RD

W BEN WHITE BLVD WB

W BEN WHITE BLVD EB

REDD ST

S LAMAR BLVD SVRD SB

STONERIDGE RD

W US 290 HWY SVRD EB

VIC
TO

RY
 DRST

EA
RN

S L
N

FORT VIEW RD

TAMARRON BLVD

BA
RT

ON
 H

ILL
S D

R

W BEN WHITE BLVD SVRD EB

S LAMAR BLVD

BARTON SKWY

DU
DM

AR
 DR

FRONTIER TRL

W US 290 HWY WB

SU
NS

ET
 TR

LBR
OD

IE 
LN

PRATHER LN

WESTHILL DR

CE
DA

RV
IEW

 DR

VIA
 FO

RT
UN

A

TE
JA

S T
RL

KE
AT

S D
R

RE
ES

E D
R

MISTYWOOD DR

CUPID DR

HO
ME

DA
LE

 D
R

ROUNDUP TRL

CIMARRON TRL

WHITES DR

GAINES CT

FOUR OAKS LN

WI
NT

ER
 PA

RK
 RD

RAE DELL AVE

DI
P C

V

BERT AVE

S MOPAC NB TO CAP TX RAMP

GATHRIGHT CV

KATHY CV

TIP CV

DANA CV

WINDSWEPT CV

TOP CV

S MOPAC EXPY SVRD NB

BA
RT

ON
 SK

WY

FULL

OCLL

LTD

LTD

LTD

2MILE

2MILE OETJ

F21

F19

F20

F22

G21

G19

G20

E19

E21

E20

G22E22

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, 
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents 
only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.  This product has been produced by 
the City of Austin for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin 
regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
02/08/2013

Legend
Basemap Polygon
Surfacewater Feature (Lakes)
Railroad
GRID
Project Site
Full-Purpose City Limit
2-Mile ETJ
5-Mile ETJ
Limited-Purpose City Limit
Other City Limits
Other ETJ

/

LOCATION MAP
The Terrace Block A, Lot 3

Water SER-3455

0 1,500 3,000750
Feet


